Reporting� and in accordance with the accounting policies set out in the Serono 2005 Annual Report, with the exception of the following new
International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the group:

IAS 19 (Amended), �Employee Benefits � Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures� The group has adopted the
amendments to IAS 19, which introduces the option of an alternative recognition approach for actuarial gains and
losses for defined benefit pension plans. The group has elected not to apply the option of recognizing actuarial gains
and losses arising on its defined benefit plans in full in the statement of recognized income and expense and continues
to recognize the amortization of actuarial gains and losses outside the corridor in the income statement.

The following amendments have been adopted by the group and have had no effect on these consolidated financial statements: IAS 39
(Amended), �Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup Transactions�; IAS 39 (Amended), �The Fair Value Option�; IAS 39 and IFRS 4
(Amended), and �Financial Guarantee Contracts�.

These consolidated financial statements were approved for issuance on July 25, 2006 by Serono S.A.�s Board of Directors.

2.  Segment information � geographical segments

Six months ended June 30, 2006
Western
Europe

North
America

Middle East,
Africa and
Eastern
Europe

Asia-Pacific,
Oceania
and Japan

Latin
America Unallocated Total

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000
Product sales to third parties 554,891 434,926 100,080 67,887 65,748 � 1,223,532
Royalty and license income 113,661 1,957 27,492 � � � 143,110
Total revenues 668,552 436,883 127,572 67,887 65,748 � 1,366,642
Operating income 385,625 222,198 38,017 23,500 38,140 (110,863 ) 596,617
Impairment losses on tangible and
intangible assets (1,480 ) � � � � � (1,480 )
Corporate research and
development expenses (192,155 ) (192,155 )
Operating income 402,982

Edgar Filing: SERONO S A - Form 6-K

23

Middle East,
Africa and Asia-Pacific,

Western North Eastern Oceania Latin
Six months ended June 30, 2005 Europe America Europe and Japan America Unallocated Total

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000
Product sales to third parties 542,476 401,430 93,680 63,447 61,867 � 1,162,900
Royalty and license income 96,599 902 17,736 � � � 115,237
Total revenues 639,075 402,332 111,416 63,447 61,867 - 1,278,137
Operating (loss) / income (448,189 ) 206,418 24,860 17,681 33,574 (52,813 ) (218,469 )
Corporate research and
development expenses � � � � � (231,298 ) (231,298 )
Operating loss (449,767 )

Unallocated items represent income and expenses of corporate coordination functions, which are not directly attributable to specific
geographical segments. Product sales to third parties are allocated to the geographical segments based on the country in which the customer is
located. Royalty and license income is allocated to the geographical segments based on the country that receives the royalty. Operating income /
(loss) is allocated to the geographical segments as recorded by the legal entities in the respective regions. There are no sales or other transactions